

---

No. 18-3644

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Prairie Rivers Network,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC,  
Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Central District of Illinois  
Case No. 18-CV-02148  
The Honorable Judge Colin S. Bruce**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK**

---

**Oral Argument Requested**

---

**Earthjustice**

Thomas Cmar

*Counsel of Record for Appellant Prairie  
Rivers Network*

Jennifer Cassel

Melissa Legge

Mychal Ozaeta

311 S. Wacker Dr., Ste. 1400

Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 500-2191

(312) 667-8961 (fax)

tcmr@earthjustice.org

jcassel@earthjustice.org

mlegge@earthjustice.org

mozaeta@earthjustice.org

**Solberg & Bullock, LLC**

Ellyn Bullock

*Counsel for Appellant Prairie Rivers Network*

100 N. Chestnut St., Ste. 230

Champaign, IL 61820

(217) 351-6156

(217) 351-6203 (fax)

ellyn@solbergbullock.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**I. PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK HAS STANDING** ..... 1

**II. COUNTY OF MAUI REQUIRES SUMMARY REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION.** ..... 5

**A. The Supreme Court’s interpretation of the Clean Water Act in *Maui* did not depend on the scope of state groundwater regulation.** ..... 6

**B. There is no conflict between the Clean Water Act’s application to discharges to navigable waters and RCRA’s regulation of coal ash waste disposal.** ..... 12

**III. REVERSAL AND REMAND IS ALSO WARRANTED BECAUSE COUNT 2 OF PRAIRIE RIVERS NETWORK’S COMPLAINT HAS AN INDEPENDENT LAWFUL BASIS.** ..... 17

**CONCLUSION** ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Am. Bottom Conservancy v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 650 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. D.C. Water &amp; Sewer Auth.</i> , 306 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	2
<i>Box v. A &amp; P Tea Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 1372 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	6
<i>Brown v. Disciplinary Comm. of the Edgerton Volunteer Fire Dep’t</i> , 97 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Citizens’ All. for Prop. Rights v. City of Duvall</i> , 2014 WL 1379575 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 8, 2014) .....	20
<i>Coldani v. Hamm</i> , Case No. Civ., S-07-660 RRB, EFB, 2007 WL 2345016 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2007) .....	14
<i>Conn. Fund for Env’t v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1283 (D. Conn. 1986) .....	20
<i>County of Maui v. Hawai’i Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Ecological Rts. Found. v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 874 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Env’t. Tex. Citizen Lobby v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 968 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	4

<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	3
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Harpeth River Watershed Ass'n v. City of Franklin</i> , No. 3:14-1743, 2016 WL 827584 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 3, 2016) .....	20
<i>Humboldt Baykeeper v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , Case No. C 06-02560 JSW, 2006 WL 3411877 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2006) .....	14
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. EPA</i> , 901 F.2d 1419 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 949 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Little Hocking Water Ass'n v. E.I. du Pont Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2015).....	14
<i>Locust Lane v. Swatara Twp. Auth.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 534 (M.D. Pa. 1986) .....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	2, 4
<i>N.M. Off-Highway Vehicle All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 645 F. App'x 795 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Nw. Envtl. Advocates v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir.1995) .....	19, 20
<i>Ohio Vally [sic] Envtl. Coal. v. Fola Coal Co.</i> , No. CIV. 2:12-3750, 2013 WL 6709957 (S.D. W.Va. Dec. 19, 2013) .....	20
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	19

<i>Pollack v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 577 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Protecting Air for Waterville v. Ohio Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 763 F. App'x 504 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 5
<i>Pymatuning Water Shed Citizens for a Hygienic Env't v. Eaton</i> , 506 F. Supp. 902 (W.D. Pa. 1980) .....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 2008 WL 3850495 (D. Haw. Aug. 18, 2008) .....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Franklin Cty. Power of Ill., LLC</i> , 546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 3
<i>Sierra Club v. Simkins Indus., Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1109 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	15, 16
<i>Silha v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	1, 2, 5
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	2
<i>State v. PVS Chems. Inc.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 171 (W.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	14
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	4
<i>Tex. Indep. Producers &amp; Royalty Owners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 969 F.2d 187 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	13, 14
<i>Wilderness Soc'y, Inc., v. Rey</i> , 622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1300 (S.D. Iowa 1997) .....	14
<i>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015) .....	19, 20

**Statutes**

415 ILCS 5/31.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	17, 18, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	10, 18, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	20
Illinois Coal Ash Pollution Prevention Act, Pub. Act 101-171 (2019).....	10, 11

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. Part 257.....	17
40 C.F.R. § 122.44.....	10
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.90-257.98 .....	17
40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(2) .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(2) cmt.....	12, 14
45 Fed. Reg. 33,084, 33,098 (May 19, 1980).....	12
35 Ill. Admin. Code Part 620.....	10
Proposed 35 Ill. Admin. Code Part 845, <i>Standards for the Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals in Surface Impoundments</i> , 44 Ill. Reg. 6696 (May 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.cyberdriveillinois.com/departments/index/register/volume44/register_volume44_issue_18.pdf">https://www.cyberdriveillinois.com/departments/index/register/volume44/regi ster_volume44_issue_18.pdf</a> .....	11

**Other Authorities**

<i>Brief for Amici Curiae EPA Officials, County of Maui</i> , Case No. 18-260, 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) .....	9, 11
--	-------

*Brief of Amici Curiae States of Maryland et al., County of Maui*, Case No. 18-260, 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....9, 10, 11

*Brief for Amici Curiae State of West Virginia et al., County of Maui*, Case No. 18-260, 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....7

*Brief for Amici Curiae Water Systems Council et al., County of Maui*, Case No. 18-260, 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....7

EPA, *Interpretation of Industrial Wastewater Discharge Exclusion from the Definition of Solid Waste* (1995), <https://www3.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/owm607.pdf>.....13

Fed. R. App. P. 10(e).....5

Fed. R. App. P. 10(e)(1) .....5

Fed. R. App. P. 10(e)(2) .....5

Fed. R. App. P. 10(e)(3) .....5
